

07-3487-cr

To Be Argued By:
PETER S. JONGBLOED

=====
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-3487-cr

—————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

PHILIP A. GIORDANO,
Defendant-Appellant.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PETER S. JONGBLOED
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The defendant’s sexual abuse of two minors.....	5
B. The original sentencing hearing.....	6
C. The direct appeal.....	10
D. The parties’ memoranda on remand.....	11
E. The hearing on remand.....	12
F. The court’s written decision not to resentence.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	21
Argument.....	23

I. The defendant’s sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	23
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	23
B. Discussion.....	29
1. The district court considered the defendant’s claim of harsh treatment in prison and its decision not to resentence the defendant on that basis was procedurally proper.	29
2. The district court complied with <i>Crosby</i> in all other respects.	33
3. The defendant’s 37-year sentence was substantively reasonable.....	35
II. The sentencing judge’s comments about the seriousness of the defendant’s criminal conduct were both proper and based entirely on the record, and therefore do not suggest bias warranting resentencing before a different district judge.....	38
A. Governing law.	39
B. Discussion.....	42
Conclusion.....	46

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 821 F.2d 833 (1st Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	26, 27, 28, 35
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	7, 29, 36
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	40, 43, 44
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	25, 26, 29
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41

<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Bernstein</i> , 533 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1976).....	40
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Capanelli</i> , 479 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . .	37, 44
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 961 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1992).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duffy</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam, <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006)).	27, 36

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25, 27, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 49 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 442 F.3d 30, 172 Fed. Appx. 340 (Mar. 3, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1253 (2007).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 45
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 510 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 505 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006) (<i>per curiam</i>). . . .	27, 36
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 52 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25

<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977) (per curiam).	41, 42, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 76 (E.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 224 F.3d 72, 85 (2d Cir. 2005).	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007).	25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 242.	2
18 U.S.C. § 371.	2
18 U.S.C. § 2425.	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	ix
28 U.S.C. § 455.	39, 40, 43, 44, 45

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	ix
----------------------------	----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0..... 7
